

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

950 MAIDU AVENUE, SUITE 170, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1222 FAX (530) 478-5799 http://mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers, Agency Director

Agricultural Commissioner

Building Department

Environmental Health

Planning Department

Dept. of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: April 23, 2019

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Chris de Nijs, Agricultural Commissioner

SUBJECT: Resolution approving a capital asset and authorizing the purchase of a

John Deere Utility Vehicle, in the amount of \$31,457 and directing the Auditor Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Agricultural

Commissioner's budget (4/5 affirmative action required)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: Funding for the purchase impacts the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Agricultural Commissioner's budget and is a result from an increase in revenue received from both the High Risk and Apiary contracts. There is no impact on the County General Fund.

BACKGROUND: The Agricultural Commissioner for many years has implemented a robust noxious and invasive weed program. The Noxious and invasive weed program is designed to provide strategic weed control in areas that protects agriculture, biodiversity, water resources, fire safety and climate resiliency. The purchase of a John Deere Utility Vehicle will allow staff to safely and quickly access the more than 500 known noxious and invasive weed sites throughout the county and allow staff to effectively and efficiently perform their duties.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Chris de Nijs, Agricultural Commissioner

Submittal Date: April 5, 2019

Revision Date: